
 

 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1209 By: Wright of the House 

 

      and 

 

  Easley of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to sunset; amending 74 O.S. 2001, 

Sections 3906, 3907, as amended by Section 3, Chapter 

93, O.S.L. 2004 and 3917 (74 O.S. Supp. 2004, Section 

3907), which relate to the Oklahoma Sunset Law; 

modifying termination date for the 2005 omnibus 

sunset list; adding entity to the list; changing 

sunset review requirement for certain entities; and 

modifying allowable termination date. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 3906, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3906.  The following statutory entities and their 

successors shall be terminated on July 1, 2005 2011, and all powers, 

duties and functions shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter: 

 

1.  State Board of Registration for Foresters as created by 

Section 1203 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

2.  Polygraph Examiners Board as created by Section 1455 of 

Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

3. 2.  State Board of Osteopathic Examiners as created by 

Section 624 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

 

4. 3.  Board of Podiatric Medical Examiners as created by 

Section 137 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

 

4.  Oklahoma Professional Boxing Commission as created by 

Section 604.1 of Title 3A of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 3907, as 

amended by Section 3, Chapter 93, O.S.L. 2004 (74 O.S. Supp. 2004, 

Section 3907), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3907.  The following statutory entities and their 

successors shall be terminated on July 1, 2006, and all powers, 

duties and functions shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter: 

 

1.  Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and 

Audiology as created by Section 1607 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes; 
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2.  State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners as created by 

Section 698.3 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

3.  Board of Tests for Alcohol and Drug Influence as created by 

Section 759 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

4.  State Anatomical Board as created by Section 91 of Title 63 

of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

5.  Oklahoma State Board of Examiners for Nursing Home 

Administrators as created by Section 330.52 of Title 63 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

6.  Oklahoma Peanut Commission as created by Section 18-52 of 

Title 2 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

7.  Sheep and Wool Utilization, Research and Market Development 

Commission as created by Section 18-181 of Title 2 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes; 

 

8.  Oklahoma Wheat Utilization, Research and Market Development 

Commission as created by Section 18-301 of Title 2 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes; 

 

9.  Board of Examiners in Optometry as created by Section 582 of 

Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

10.  State Capitol Preservation Commission as created by Section 

4102 of this title; 

 

11.  Commission on County Government Personnel Education and 

Training as created by Section 130.1 of Title 19 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes; 

 

12.  Oklahoma Climatological Survey as created by Section 245 of 

this title; 

 

13.  The State Board of Licensed Social Workers as created by 

Section 1253 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

14.  Child Death Review Board as created by Section 1150.2 of 

Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

15.  State Agency Review Committee as created by Section 7005 of 

this title; 

 

16.  The Wellness Council as created by Section 1382 of this 

title; 

 

17.  Oklahoma Liquefied Petroleum Gas Research, Marketing and 

Safety Commission as created by Section 420.22 of Title 52 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes; and 

 

18.  Board of Chiropractic Examiners as created by Section 161.4 

of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

 

19.  State Board of Registration for Foresters as created by 

Section 1203 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 
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SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 3917, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3917.  A.  Any statutory entity enumerated in the 

Oklahoma Sunset Law shall, if re-created, be placed in this act to 

be terminated or re-created not more than six (6) years thereafter. 

 

B.  The Oklahoma Department of Libraries shall monitor actions 

of the State Legislature and maintain a list of all agencies, 

boards, commissions, committees or other entities created or 

authorized by law, and all entities created by a Governor's 

Executive Order.  The updated list shall be provided to the 

Governor, the President Pro Tempore of the Oklahoma Senate, the 

Speaker of the Oklahoma House of Representatives, and the chairs of 

the appropriate House or Senate sunset committee within thirty (30) 

days after sine die adjournment of each legislative session. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of February, 

2005. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 31st day of March, 2005. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 


